

JENNIFER LINDENZWEIG By County Clerk, Hunt County, TX

DATE: January 13, 2020

North Central Texas Council Of Governments

16.343

The Honorable Bobby Stovall County Judge PO Box 1097 Greenville, TX 75043

Re: NCTCOG Regional Public Works Program Cost Share Invoice

Dear Judge Stovall:

At the request of the Public Works Council (PWC) you are receiving this invoice from the North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG) so your organization has the opportunity to participate in the Regional Public Works Program, a voluntary program for organizations in the 16-county North Central Texas region.

The mission of the Regional Public Works Program is to provide a forum for exchanging ideas and initiating regional actions, pool financial and intellectual resources to address specific common needs, establish uniform standards which produce better products at lower costs, and develop the public works profession in North Central Texas. Please see the enclosed flyer to learn more about the Regional Public Works Program benefits. You can also learn more at www.nctcog.org/envir/public-works.

The NCTCOG Regional Public Works Program is led by the Public Works Council (PWC). The PWC provides expertise and support to the NCTCOG Executive Board and staff on a wide range of regional public works issues. The mission is carried out through the work program that is developed by the PWC and its subcommittees. The FY2020 Work Program can be found here https://www.nctcog.org/envir/public-works/public-works-program.

The activities of the PWC and work program are cost-shared amongst cities, counties, and other partners who wish to support advancement of this industry and participate as a member. Financial participation in the Regional Public Works Program allows for your community to have full access to all the documents and resources that are produced through the program, and free registration for any trainings or workshops held by the PWC or subcommittees.

The PWC hopes you will participate in the program. We recognize that your current fiscal year budget is set and may not allow payment of this invoice. If so, we would be happy to accept any contribution that you can provide and ask that you budget for this opportunity for the coming 2021 budget year. For questions and further discussion about the program, please reach out to your subregion representative, Bobby Clay, at <u>bclay@cityofquinlan.net</u> or (972) 771-4601. Please also feel free to reach out to the Regional Public Works Program coordinator, Olivia Kale, Environment & Development Planner at NCTCOG, at (817) 695-9213 or <u>OKale@nctcog.org</u>.

Sincerely,

Edith Marvin Director of Environment & Development NCTCOG

Enclosures (2)

616 Six Flags Drive, Centerpoint Two P. O. Box 5888, Arlington, Texas 76005-5888 (817) 640-3300 FAX: 817-640-7806 ⊕ recycled paper www.nctcog.org



Remit to: North Central Texas Council of Governments

Attn: Accounts Receivable P.O. Box 5888, Arlington, Texas 76005-5888

	INV-0000038212 4,461.00	Invoice Date: Invoice Due Date:	1/13/20 2/13/20
Bill To:			
HUNT COUNTY ATTN: HONORABLE BOBBY STOVA P.O. BOX 1097	LL	Customer ID C-0000003001	
GREENVILLE	TX 75403		
PROJECT NAME:	REGIONAL PUBLIC	CWORKS	
DESCRIPTION:	Public Works partie	cipation	
BILL NUMBER:	FY20 PUB WORKS		
	FY2020 Public Wo	rks Program Participation	
CUSTOMER REFERENCE			
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE:	\$4,461.00		,
/			
	Town Not 20		

Terms: Net 30

For inquiries contact Administration at billings@nctcog.org, include the invoice number in the Subject line. Please remit yellow copy of invoice with payment and reference the invoice number on check stub. If your agency is tax exempt, fax your exemption certificate to 817-640-7806. Attn:Accounts Receivable

PUBLIC WORKS PROGRAM BENEFITS

In partnership with the Public Works Council (PWC), the North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG) has developed a Work Program that guides NCTCOG support activities. The Work Program reflects the administrative and financial support needed for the activities associated with the PWC's expanded mission, and details the activites for the 2020 fiscal year that begins October 1, 2019.

WHAT THE Program (Ncludes:

- Ongoing Public Works Council support
- Development of a Sustainable Public Rights-of-Way Best Management Practices Guidebook
- Hosting trainings and maintaining the Public Works Training Calendar
- Continuing service as a FEMA Cooperating Technical Partner (CTP)
- Continuing updates to the Public Works Construction Standards drawings
- Continue development of technical resources and adoption of the
 - integrated Stormwater Management Program (iSWM)
 - Hosting the 2020 Public Works Roundup

FY2019 ACCOMPLISHMENTS

- 20th Annual Public Works Roundup with a SPROW Track
- Update of Division 1000 Drawings in the Construction Standards
- Update of 10 iSWM details to be included in the Construction Standards

The Regional Public Works Program relies on entities' contributions in order to accomplish the valuable work of fostering the cooperation of municipal governments and private industries in promoting consistent standards that produce better products at lower costs within the North Central Texas region. Our work would not be possible without your continued support of the Regional Public Works Program. Thank you!

East Subregion: Blue Ridge, Caddo Mills, Campbell, Celeste, Commerce, Cottonwood, Crandall, Farmersville, Fate, Forney, Grays Prairie, Greenville, Hunt County, Josephine, Kaufman, Kaufman County, Kemp, Lavon, Lone Oak, Mabank, McLendon-Chisholm, Nevada, Neylandville, Oak Grove, Oak Ridge, Post Oak Bend, Quinlan, Rosser, Royse City, Scurry, Talty, Terrell, West Tawakoni, Wolfe City

> Subregion Representative: Bobby Clay, *Public Works Director, City of Quinlan* Contact Bobby Clay at bclay@cityofquinlan.net or at (972) 771-4601.

If you have any questions please contact Olivia Kale. okale@nctcog.org 817-695-9213



